UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#t. 1616657073 Fee: $66.00

Karen A.Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 06/14/2016 10:50 AM Pg: 1 0of 10

Servicer Loan # 8106466

After Recording Return To:
CitiMortgage, Inc.
1000 Technology Drive, MS 420R

O'Fallon, MO 63368
Doc Prep/Booking & Closing

This document wz: prepared by: Philip Shafer

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data)

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
{Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement { Agreement™), made this 30 day of May, 2013, between JOHNNY YOUNGER
SR, CLARDINE YOUNGER (*Bomowe. )and CitiMorgage, Inc.Successor by Merger to Principal Residential
Mortgage, Inc. (“Lender™), amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the
“Secutity Instrument™), and Timely Payment Re wards Rider, if any, dated 02/20/03 and recorded in Book or Liber
na, at page(s) na, or Document # 0030387437 ~of the COQK, Records of COOK, Mlinois and (2) the Note,
bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Sicurity Instrument, which covers the real and personal property
described in the Security Instrument and defined[ therein as the “Property”, located at 2309 E 207TH ST
LYNWOOD, 11, 60411, the real property described beirg se: forth as follows:

See Attached

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreem=nts =xchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
(notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Ser arity Instrument):

1. New Principal Balance. As of 06/01/13, the amount payalie under the Note and the Security Instrument
(the “New Principal Balance™) is U.S. $94,752.67 consisting of ‘he vopaid amount(s) Ioaned to Bormower
by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized

2. Modified Terms. $0.00 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferred (“iswe “'Deferred Principal
Balance™) and Borrower will not pay interest or make monthly payments oy “liis amount. The New
Principal Balance less the Deferred Principal Balance shall be referred to as the “Interest Bearing Principal
Balance” and this amount js $94,752.67. Interest will be charged on the Interert 3earing Principal Balance
at the yearly rate of 5.37500%, from 06/01/13. Borrower promises to make monthl, pavments of principal
and interest of U.S. $480.67,, beginning on the 1 day of July, 2013, and continuing ther:ser on the same
day of each succeeding month until the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and all aceruzd Lwerest thereon
have been paid in full. The yearly rate of 5.37500% will remain in effect until the Interest Tearing
Principal Balance and 2ll accrued interest thereon have been paid in full. The new Maturity Date will be

06/01/53.

*The escrow payments imay be adjusted periodically in accordance with applicable law and therefore
borrower’s total monthly payment may change accordingly.

3. Deferred Principal Balance. If any portion of the New Principal Balance was deferred, Borrower agrees
to pay in full the Deferred Principal Balance and any other amounts stifl owed under the Note and Security
Instrument by the earliest of: (i) the date Borrower sells or transfers an interest in the Property, (ii) the date
Borrower pays the entire Interest Bearing Principal Balance, or (iii) the new Maturity Date.



7.

1616657073 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Partial Prepayments. If Borrower makes a partial prepayment of Principal, Lender may apply that partial
prepayment first to any Deferred Principal Balance before applying such partial prepayment to other
amounts due.

Due on Sale. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if
Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without
Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the
Security Inst.ntment.

If Lender exer.ises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide
a period of not'tess than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower
must pay all suuis‘socured by the Securitylnstrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the
expiration of this peljzd, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without
further notice or dem.n. en Borrower,

Qriginal Loan Documen:s 'Compliance. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements,
and requirements of the Securitv Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower’s covenants and
agreements to make all paymen's ¢ f t~xes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and
all other payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the
following terms and provisions are feiever canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in paragraph
No. 1 above:

a. all terms and provisions of the Noi¢ an Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing,
or relating to, any change or adjusttizr? in the rate of interest payable under the Mote, including,
where applicable, the Timely Payment lewards rate reduction, as deseribed in paragraph 1 of the
Timely Payment Rewards Addendum to Noe aid paragraph A.l. of the Timely Payment Rewards
Rider., By executing this Agreement, Borrowsr waives any Timely Payment Rewards rate
reduction to which Borrower may have otherwise Leen entitled; and

b. all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, o- Timely Payment Rewards Rider, where
applicable, or other instrument or document that is zc¥x~d to, wholly or partially incorporated
into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and ti.a’ contains any such terms and provisions
as those referred to in (2) above.

Rights and Remedies; Enforcing Agreement. Borrower understands aad aerees that:

a. All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in e Security Instrument
relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instivmeit shall also apply to
default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.

b. All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security In: trument shall
be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none f *ae Bomrower’s
obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or czleased by
any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or afiez; any of
Lender’s rights under or remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether sucl _richts or
remedies arise there under or by operation of law. Also, zll rights of recourse to which L:nder is
presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on,
the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lendet.

c. Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole
or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.

d. Al costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording
fees, title examination, and attorney’s fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by
the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.



1616657073 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

e Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or
required to effecmate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted
by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the

Borrower.

f. If the Borrower does not occupy the property as a principal residence, and property is an

investment property, Borrower hereby absolutely and unconditionally assigns and transfers to
Lender all leases of the Property and all security deposits made in connection with leases of the
Fionerty. Upon this assignment, Lender shall have the right to modify, extend or terminate the
exasti=g leases and 1o execute new leases, in Lender’s sole discretion. As used in this paragraph,
the ‘wor.d “lease™ shall mean “sublease™ if the Security Instrument is on a leasehold estate.

Also, Borrower hereby absolutely and unconditionally assigns and transfers to Lender all the rents
and revenuzs/(“Rents™) of the Property, regardless of 10 whom the Rents of the Property are
payable. Borrewrr anthorizes Lender or Lender’s agents to collect the Rents, and agrees that each
tenant of the Pro~city shall pay the Rents to Lender or Lender’s agents. However, Borrower shall
receive the Rents wriiil (i) Lender has given Borrower notice of default under this Agreement,
pursuant to Section 22 0f ‘e Security Instrument, and (ii) Lender has given notice to the tenant(s)
that the Rents are 1o be'paid *» Lender or Lender’s agent. This assignment of Rents constitutes an
absolute assignment and nc'¢ an 1ssignment for additional security only.

If Lender gives notice of defaultir-Borrower: (i) all Rentsreceived by Borrower shall be held by
Borrower as trustee for the benufit’ ol Lender only, to be applied to the sums secured by the
Security Instrument; (ii} Lender shui pe entitled to collect and receive all of the Rents of the
Property; (iii) Borrower agrees that each tuaant of the Property shall pay all Rents due and unpaid
to Lender or Lender’s agents upon Lend:r’s written demand to the tenant; (iv) unless applicable
law provides otherwise, all Rents collectea by 1.ender or Lender’s agents shall be applied first to
the costs of taking control of and managing ilic ‘roperty and collecting the Rents, including, but
not limited to, attomey’s fees, receiver’s fesr, [temiums on receiver’s bonds, repair and
maintenance costs, insurance premiums, taxes, asscsszaouts and other charges on the Property, and
then to the sums secured by the Security Instrument; (v) Lender, Lender’s agents or any judicially
appointed receiver shall be liable to account for only “those Rents actually received; and (vi)
Lender shall be entitled to have a receiver appointed to/ ke possession of and manage the
Property and collect the Rents and profits derived from the Fronerly without any showing as to the

inadequacy of the Property as security.

If the Rents of the Property are not sufficient to cover the costs of takil:z-control of and managing
the Property and of collecting the Rents any funds expended by Lencer for such purposes shall
become indebtedness of Borrower to Lender secured by the Security )istrument pursuant to

Section 9 of the Security Instrument.

Bormrower represents and warrants that Borrower has not executed any prior asiigroment of the
Rents and has not performed, and will not perform, any act that would prevent Lender from

exercising its rights under this paragraph.

Lender, or Lender’s agents or a judicially appointed receiver, shall not be required to enter upon,
take control of or maintain the Property before or after giving notice of default to Borrower.
However, Lender, or Lender's agents or a judicially appointed receiver, may do so at any time
when a default occurs. Any application of Rents shall not cure or waive any defaunlt or invalidate
any other right or remedy of Lender. This assignment of Rents of the Property shall terminate
when all the sums secured by the Security Instrument are paid in full,

8. Escrow Items. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as
amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds™) to provide for payment of



9.

1616657073 Page: 4 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Mortgage as a
lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c}
premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under the Loan Documents; {(d) mortgage
insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance
premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (¢) any cornmunity association dues, fees, and
assesyuents that Lender requires to be escrowed, These items are called “Escrow Items.” Borrower shall
proruptly firnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph. Borrower shall pay
Lender . Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrowers obligation to pay the Funds for any or
all Escrovv Iisms. Lender may waive Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow
Items at airy uve. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall
pay directly, wi2 and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds
has been waived 0 Lender and, if’ Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such
payment within such *.ne period as Lender may require, Borrower’s obligation to make such payments and
to provide receipts saa'l for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan
Documents, as the purase “covenant and agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If Borrower is
obligated to pay Escrow Iz divectly, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the arnount due for
an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay
such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may
revoke the waiver as to any or al! Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in accordance with the Loan
Documents, and, upon such revocation, Bermower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that

are then required under this paragraph,

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold T unds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the
Funds at the time specified under the Real Es.ate Settlement Procedures Act (“RESPA™), and (b) not to
exceed the maximum amount a lender can require.under RESPA, Lender shall estimate the amount of
Funds due on the basis of current data and reason: bl estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or

otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits ar¢ 7is:red by a federal agency, instrumentality, or
entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposiis are so insured) or in any Federal Home
Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items wo fater than the time specified under
RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for holding and app lying the Funds, annually aralyzing the
escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays 32rrower interest on the Funds and
applicable law permits Lender 10 make such a charge. Unless an agreerntec: s made in writing or applicable
law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be require< teo pay Borrower any interest or
earnings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower can agree in writing, however that interest shall be paid on
the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge, an annual accountin »f the Funds as required

by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shaliacelunt to Borrower
for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in"esCrmw, as defined
under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrowsr as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the
amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more thax ¢ \monthly
payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender chall notify
Borrower as required by RESPA, and Botrower shall pay 10 Lender the amount necessary to make up the
deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Docurnents, Lender shall promptly refund to
Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

Bankruptcy Provision. Notwithstanding the foregoing, to the extent personal liability has been
discharged in bankruptcy with respect to any amount payable under the Note, as modified herein,
nothing contained herein shall be construed to impose personal lability to repay any such obligation
where any obligations have been so discharged. If any bankruptcy proceeding is pending or completed
during a time period related to entering this Agreement, [ understand that 1 enter this Agreement



10.

1616657073 Page: 5 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

voluntarily and that this Agreement, or actions taken by the Lender in relation to this Agreement,
does not constitute a demand for payment or any attempt to collect any such obligation

Signature Requirements. Borrower(s) understand that the Lender’s consent to this Agreement is
conditioned upon all Borrower(s) properly signing and returning this Agreement without any alterations or
deletions and making all monthly payments when due. Any person signing below who signed the Security
Instrurnent but who did not sign the Note is signing only to medify the Security Instrument and to consent
to the modification of the Note and is not personally obligated to pay the amounts owed under the Note or
the sums Secured by the Security Instrument.

[N/A] MERS LOANS If this box is checked, the loan evidenced by the Note and secured by the
Securiy Insttument was assigned to or the Security Instrument was prepared in the name of Mortgage
Electroric Registration Systems, Inc. (“MERS™) is a separate corporation organized and existing under
the laws oi Delaware and has an address of1901 E Voorhees Street Suite C, Danville, IL 61834 or
P.O. Box 2025, Flint, MI 48501-2026 and telephone number, (883) 679-MERS. In cases where the
loan has tecr rogistered with MERS who has only legal title to the interests granted by the borrower in
the mortgage ond «~ho is acting solely as nominee for Lender and Lender’s successors and assigns,
MERS has the righ’: 70 take certain actions required of Lender including, but not limited to, releasing
and cancelling the w :rigage loan.



1616657073 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Crep

CitiMortgage, Inc. Successor by Merger to
Principal Residential Mortgage, Inc.

Tom Ecitarhoff
Assistant Vica Prosidant
CitiMortgage, Inc,

w
CLARDINE YOUNGER

mMQ@OJE)

ISpace Below This Line For Acknowiedgments]




1616657073 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Acknowledgment

State of Mlinojs / /
County of @f
gﬂ-db(
Onthe Q day of i , 2013

efore me, tr}7 unders:gned a notarv 8} /[lc in and for said, state, personally appeared

\ [’JQA M# Bl Al S RRDs e TP MR, personally known to me or
proved to’rhe’zn the dasis of satnsfactory evidence to be the indiﬁ&ual(s) whose name(s) is (are)
subscribed to *hewithin instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in

his/her/their cap=ztfies), and that by his/her/their signature(s} on the instrument, the individual (s} or
the person upon behzif of which the individual{s) acted, executed the instrument.

in witness whereof, | heiev a9 set my hand and official seal,

County of Residence: w ///

Notary Public
Commission Number: __ 2 G "///'5’ /

M? (ERIE Fomponds, T E"*’"“‘-éé/igézﬁﬁ"—

Printed name of notary

e, -
. WA,

] OFFICIAL SEAL

3 VALERIE EDMONDS
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 082015

et s

P,




1616657073 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Ao e e ol e o o e ol e ol e Aok i e o o e o ol e o ke o sk Sk o R o o o R dk ok o ok ok ok s ok R ok ok ik A R K kN R ok

State of Missouri )

)
County of St Charles )

on June 20, 2013 , before me appeared Tom Echterhoff to me personally known, being

duly sworn or affirmed did say that he is an Assistant Vice President Of CitiMortgage, Ing., and that said
instrument ‘was signed on behalf of said corporation, by authority of its Board of Directors, Tom Echterhotf
acknowledgeu said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation, and that such individual
made such appearance before the undersignad in the City of O'Fallon, State of Missouri.




1616657073 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LOT 25 IN SANRIDGE SUBDIVISION UNIT 2 BEING A
SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION
13, TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF
RECORDED REGISTERED IN THE OFFICE QF THE

LRISTRAR OF TITLES OF CCOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
ONOCTCBER 25, 1977 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 2976594, IN
COLK TOUNTY, ILLINOIS.



1616657073 Page: 10 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Certificate of Preparation

Prepared by: Thomas K. James
CitiMortgage, Inc.

1000 Technology Drive (M.S. 321)
O’Fallon, MO 63368-2240
1-866-272-4749

Acct # 0008106445

This is to certify that this I STRUMENT was prepared by CITIMORTGAGE Inc., one of the parties name in
the instrument.

,Q%/(/r-

Preparer Signatures
Thomas K. James

Document Control QOfficer



